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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Sasisopin Kiertiburanakul 
Division of Infectious Diseases  
Department of Medicine  
Faculty of Medicine Ramathibodi Hospital  
Mahidol University  
Thailand 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-Mar-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This study aimed to report ten-year outcomes of virologic and 
immunologic treatment treatment failure rates and risk factors. It is a 
prospective cohort study in Shenzhen, China including 2172 HIV-
positive adults in the national treatment database from December 
2003 to January 2014. Although this is a large sample size study 
with ten years durations follow-up, it is an observational study which 
is usually potential inherent biases. In addition, missing data are 
unavoidable. This study does not provide any new information 
regarding HIV treatment and outcome.  
The comments and questions are as the following;  
 
Abstract  
1. consider adding percentage, not only number of the number of 
patients who died and treatment failure  
2. consider adding effect size as well as 95% confidence interval 
and p-value of the risk factor for virological failure  
3. if have enough space, consider adding the definition of 
immunological and virological failure  
4. if have enough space, consider adding the brief overall 
characteristics of the patients in this cohort  
 
Main manuscript  
1. page 6, line 49: the authors stated that the regimen after 
treatment failure is TDF and lopinavir/ritonavir (LPV/r), should it be 2 
NRTIs plus PI?  
2. page 8, line 41: the authors stated that 62.51% of patient cell 
counts were 100,000 cells/mm3. Is it CD4 cell count? It should not 
as high as this number.  
3. Percentage and other number should be rounding to 1 decimal 
place.  
4. Page 9: HR should present with p-value  
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5. Viral load not viral load count  
6. Page 10, line 14-19: the authors stated “Those with CD4 cell 
counts of 50-99 cells/mm3 had an adjusted HR of 0.46 (95% CI, 
0.32 to 0.66) compared to those with CD4 cell counts less than 50 
cells/mm3” What about the other lever of CD4 cell count? Why 
select 50-99 compare with <50?  
Tables and figures  
1. Table 1: consider adding unit for BMI  
2. All figures: consider adding negative and statistical statistic for 
each figure 

 

REVIEWER Lingjie Liao 
National Center for AIDS/STD Prevention and Control (NCAIDS), 
Chinese Center for Disease Prevention and Control (China CDC) 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Mar-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The manuscript is general well written. However, there are still some 
places difficult to understand. For example, line 39-41 "62.51% 
patients cell counts were 100,000 cells/mm3". Which kind of cells 
were counted? The criteria of patients including were confusing: in 
line 21-23 of page 6, patients who had missing treatment dates were 
excluded. But in line 14-16 of page 7, the patient missing four 
consecutive follow-up appointments was identified lost to follow-up.   

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer Name Sasisopin Kiertiburanakul  

Institution and Country Division of Infectious Diseases  

Department of Medicine  

Faculty of Medicine Ramathibodi Hospital  

Mahidol University  

270 Rama VI Road, Bangkok 10400, Thailand  

Please state any competing interests or state „None declared‟: None  

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

Reviewer‟s comments  

This study aimed to report ten-year outcomes of virologic and immunologic treatment treatment failure 

rates and risk factors. It is a prospective cohort study in Shenzhen, China including 2172 HIV-positive 

adults in the national treatment database from December 2003 to January 2014. Although this is a 

large sample size study with ten years durations follow-up, it is an observational study which is 

usually potential inherent biases. In addition, missing data are unavoidable. This study does not 

provide any new information regarding HIV treatment and outcome.  

The comments and questions are as the following;  

Abstract  

1. consider adding percentage, not only number of the number of patients who died and treatment 

failure  

Reply: Many thanks for the reviewer‟s comments. Percentage have been added.  

2. consider adding effect size as well as 95% confidence interval and p-value of the risk factor for 

virological failure  

Reply: Many thanks for the reviewer‟s comments. Effect size and 95% confidence interval have been 

added.  

3. if have enough space, consider adding the definition of immunological and virological failure  

Reply: Many thanks for the reviewer‟s comments. But there was no enough space to add the 

definition of immunological and virological failure.  
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4. if have enough space, consider adding the brief overall characteristics of the patients in this cohort  

Reply: Many thanks for the reviewer‟s comments. The brief overall characteristics of the patients have 

been added.  

Main manuscript  

1. page 6, line 49: the authors stated that the regimen after treatment failure is TDF and 

lopinavir/ritonavir (LPV/r), should it be 2 NRTIs plus PI?  

Reply: Many thanks for the reviewer‟s comments. We are very sorry for our incorrect writing. ART 

failure participants were generally switched to a second-line regimen, including TDF, 3TC and 

lopinavir/ritonavir (LPV/r). We have re-written this part in the manuscript.  

2. page 8, line 41: the authors stated that 62.51% of patient cell counts were 100,000 cells/mm3. Is it 

CD4 cell count? It should not as high as this number.  

Reply: We are very sorry for our incorrect writing. 62.5% of patient viral load were 100,000 cells/mm3 

or above. We have re-written this part in the manuscript.  

3. Percentage and other number should be rounding to 1 decimal place.  

Reply: Many thanks for the reviewer‟s suggestions. We have revised the percentage and other 

number in the main text and tables.  

4. Page 9: HR should present with p-value  

Reply: Many thanks for the reviewer‟s suggestions. p-value have been added.  

5. Viral load not viral load count  

Reply: Many thanks for the reviewer‟s suggestions. We have rephrased the statement as suggested 

in the main text, tables and figures.  

6. Page 10, line 14-19: the authors stated “Those with CD4 cell counts of 50-99 cells/mm3 had an 

adjusted HR of 0.46 (95% CI, 0.32 to 0.66) compared to those with CD4 cell counts less than 50 

cells/mm3” What about the other lever of CD4 cell count? Why select 50-99 compare with <50?  

Reply: Many thanks for the reviewer‟s comments. We are very sorry for our negligence of detailed 

information. Considering the HR of 50-99 compare with <50 was the smallest, we selected this HR 

and wrote it in the main text. Now we have rephrased the statement and added some information 

about other lever of CD4 cell count in the new manuscript.  

Tables and figures  

1. Table 1: consider adding unit for BMI  

Reply: Many thanks for the reviewer‟s suggestions. Unit for BMI have been added in the new Table 1.  

2. All figures: consider adding negative and statistical statistic for each figure  

Reply: Many thanks for the reviewer‟s suggestions. We have added the information in new figures.  

 

Reviewer Name Lingjie Liao  

Institution and Country National Center for AIDS/STD Prevention and Control (NCAIDS), Chinese 

Center for Disease Prevention and Control (China CDC)  

Please state any competing interests or state „None declared‟: None declared  

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

The manuscript is general well written. However, there are still some places difficult to understand. 

For example, line 39-41 "62.51% patients cell counts were 100,000 cells/mm3". Which kind of cells 

were counted? The criteria of patients including were confusing: in line 21-23 of page 6, patients who 

had missing treatment dates were excluded. But in line 14-16 of page 7, the patient missing four 

consecutive follow-up appointments was identified lost to follow-up.  

Reply: We are very sorry for our incorrect writing. 62.5% of patient viral load were 100,000 cells/mm3 

or above. We have re-written this part in the manuscript. “patients who had missing treatment dates 

were excluded.” We are very sorry for the incorrect writing and our negligence of detailed information 

about the exclusion criteria. Patients who had missing initial treatment dates were excluded. We are 

very sorry for our incorrect writing. When the follow-up was started, the patient missing four 

consecutive follow-up appointments was identified lost to follow-up. We have rephrased the statement 

in the manuscript. Thanks again your comments. 
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